

No. 20-20

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BENITO CASANOVA,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS, LOCAL
701,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RAMYA RAVINDRAN
(Counsel of Record)

JOHN M. WEST

BREDHOFF & KAISER,

P.L.L.C.

805 15th Street N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

202.842.2600

rravindran@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITION	7
II. THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE IS FIRMLY GROUNDED IN THIS COURT'S ANALYSIS IN <i>LUGAR</i> AND <i>WYATT</i>	13
III. THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S RETROACTIVITY CASES	24
IV. PRESENTING ONLY A NARROW ISSUE AS TO WHICH THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN AGREEMENT, THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF FURTHER QUESTIONS ABOUT THE ULTIMATE SCOPE OF THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2, 6
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-1524 (4th Cir.).....	10
<i>Allen v. Santa Clara Cty. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-17217 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910).....	23
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-55692 (9th Cir.).....	10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	25
<i>Bermudez v. SEIU Local 521</i> , 2019 WL 1615414 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019).....	10
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909).....	28

<i>Brice v. Cal. Faculty Ass’n</i> , No. 19-cv-04095 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-56164 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-35290 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>Chambers v. AFSCME</i> , 2020 WL 1527904 (D. Or. Mar. 31, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-35355 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	23, 24
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 28
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	18
<i>Cook v. Brown</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Or. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-35191 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-35299 (9th Cir.).....	10
<i>Danielson v. AFSCME Council 28</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1130 (U.S. Mar. 12, 2020).....	10

<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1130 (U.S. Mar. 12, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	24
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5084266 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2020)	12, 17, 24
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 361 (W.D. Pa. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 2020 WL 5084266 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2020)	11
<i>Doby v. Decrescenzo</i> , 1996 WL 510095 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00053 (D.N.H. May 30, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-1636 (1st Cir.).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , 2001 WL 114438 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001)	8
<i>Gabriele v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 2020 WL 3163072 (E.D. Cal. June 12, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-16353 (9th Cir.).....	11

<i>Goodman v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 2013 WL 819867 (D. Nev. Mar. 5, 2013)	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	9
<i>Hernandez v. AFSCME California</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (E.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-15076 (9th Cir.)	11
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)	9
<i>Hough v. SEIU Local 521</i> , 2019 WL 1274528 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2019), <i>amended</i> , 2019 WL 1785414 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-15792 (9th Cir.)	10
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 559 (W.D. Va. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Imhoff v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01841 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2019)	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 6, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 2019 WL 1239780 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 19-1104 (U.S. Mar 9, 2020)	10

<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	8, 28
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Lee v. Ohio Education Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12, 16, 19, 24
<i>Leitch v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , No. 1:19- cv-02921 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1379 (7th Cir.).....	11
<i>Lewis v. McCracken</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	9
<i>Littler v. Ohio Ass'n of Pub. Sch. Emps.</i> , 2020 WL 4038999 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20- 3795 (6th Cir.).....	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3</i> , 2020 WL 2027365 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1531 (4th Cir.).....	11
<i>Melvin v. Pence</i> , 130 F.2d 423 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	20

<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 690 (C.D. Ill.), <i>aff’d</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 19-1126 (U.S. Mar. 10, 2020)	10
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	23
<i>Nemo v. City of Portland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 491 (D. Or. 1995)	9
<i>O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2019 WL 6330686 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-56271 (9th Cir.)	11
<i>Ocol v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , 2020 WL 1467404 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1668 (7th Cir.)	11
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (S.D. Ohio 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Service Employees Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020)	12, 19, 21
<i>Pellegrino v. N.Y. State United Teachers</i> , 2020 WL 2079386 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1705 (2d Cir.)	11

<i>Penning v. SEIU, Local 1021</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 684 (N.D. Cal. 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-15226 (9th Cir.).....	11
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 28
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Robinson v. San Bernardino Police Dep't</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	9
<i>Seidemann v. Prof'l Staff Cong. Local 2334</i> , 2020 WL 127583 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-460 (2d Cir.)	11
<i>Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.N.J. 2019), appeal pending, No. 19-3995 (3d Cir.)	11
<i>Strickland v. Greene & Cooper, LLP</i> , 2013 WL 12061876 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2013)	9
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Wenzig v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 88 (M.D. Pa. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 2020 WL 5084266 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2020)	11

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
 2019 WL 1873021 (D. Conn. Apr. 26,
 2019), *aff'd*, 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir.
 2020) 10

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001, 955
 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020) 12, 16, 24

Winner v. Rauner, 2016 WL 7374258
 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2016) 9

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... *passim*

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.
 1993) 8, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

5 ILCS 315 1

5 ILCS 315/6(d)..... 1

5 ILCS 315/6(e) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Joel Bishop, *Commentaries on the Non-
 Contract Law* (1889) 20
